
 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission 

  Programming and Allocations Committee 

March 11, 2015 Item Number 2c 
Resolution Nos. 3880, Revised and 4179 

Subject:  Cycle 4 Lifeline Transportation Program – Partial Proposition 1B Program of 
Projects 

 
Background: MTC’s Lifeline Transportation Program funds projects that improve mobility 

for the region’s low-income communities. The program is administered by the 
nine county congestion management agencies (CMAs), and in Santa Clara 
County via a joint arrangement between the CMA and the County. 

 
 In October 2014, MTC adopted Resolution No. 4159, which established 

guidelines for Cycle 4 of the Lifeline Transportation Program. The target 
programming amount for Cycle 4 is $65 million, which includes three years of 
funding (FY2014-FY2016). The funding sources include approximately $25 
million in Proposition 1B Transit funds, $31 million in State Transit Assistance 
(STA) funds, and $9 million in Section 5307 Urbanized Area Job Access and 
Reverse Commute (JARC) funds. 

 
 The entire Cycle 4 program will be presented to the Commission for approval in 

April 2015; however, Caltrans recently announced the availability of funds from 
an additional Proposition 1B bond sale in spring 2015, for which applications 
are due to Caltrans by March 31, 2015. Per the request of AC Transit, the Napa 
County Transportation and Planning Agency (NCTPA) and the Central Contra 
Costa Transit Authority (CCCTA), staff is recommending programming those 
agencies’ Proposition 1B projects totaling $4.9 million this month in order to 
meet the Caltrans deadlines.  

  
 Proposition 1B Transit funds can only be used for capital projects that serve 

public transportation purposes, and transit operators are the only eligible 
recipients. Upon concurrence from the applicable CMA, the transit operators 
may program funds to any capital project that is consistent with the Lifeline 
Transportation Program and goals, and is eligible for the funds.  For the projects 
being considered this month, the CMAs have concurred with the proposed 
projects in their respective counties, and confirmed that they are consistent with 
the Lifeline Transportation Program and goals.   

 
 Staff will return to the Commission in April 2015 with the remainder of the 

Cycle 4 program including the STA, Section 5307 JARC and remaining 
Proposition 1B funds. 

 
Issues: None. 

Recommendation: Refer MTC Resolution Nos. 3880, Revised and 4179 to the Commission for 
approval. 

 
Attachments: MTC Resolution Nos. 3880, Revised and 4179 
 
J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-4179.docx  



 Date: March 25, 2015 
 W.I.: 1311 
 Referred by: PAC 
  
 

ABSTRACT 

Resolution No. 4179 
 
 
This resolution adopts the FY2014 through FY2016 Program of Projects for MTC’s Cycle 4 

Lifeline Transportation Program, funded with State Transit Assistance (STA), Proposition 1B 

Transit, and Section 5307 Urbanized Area/Job Access Reverse Commute (JARC) funds. The 

initial program consists of $4.9 million in Proposition 1B Transit funds programmed to AC 

Transit, NCTPA and CCCTA. This resolution will be amended to add the remainder of Cycle 4 

program in April 2015. 

 

The evaluation criteria established in Resolution 4159 were used by the local entities 

administering the program to develop the program of projects.  

 

The following attachments are provided with this resolution:  

Attachment A —  Cycle 4 Lifeline Transportation Program of Projects -  

FY2014 - FY2016 

 

Further discussion of this action is contained in the Programming and Allocations Committee 

summary sheet dated March 11, 2015.  

 



 

 Date: March 25, 2015 
 W.I.: 1311 
 Referred by: PAC 
 
 
 
RE: Cycle 4 Lifeline Transportation Program of Projects – FY2014 – FY2016 

 
 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. 4179 
 
 

 WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional 

transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code § 

66500 et seq.; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC adopted Resolution 4159, which establishes program guidelines to be 

used for the funding and oversight of the Cycle 4 Lifeline Transportation Program, Fiscal Years 

2014-2016; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC used the process and criteria set forth in Attachment A of Resolution 

4159 to fund a Program of Projects for the Cycle 4 Lifeline Transportation Program with State 

Transit Assistance (STA), Proposition 1B Transit, and Section 5307 Urbanized Area/Job Access 

Reverse Commute (JARC) funds; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Cycle 4 Lifeline Transportation Program of Projects is set forth in 

Attachment A of this resolution, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though set forth at 

length; now therefore be it 

 

 RESOLVED, that MTC approves the Program of Projects for the Cycle 4 Lifeline 

Transportation Program, as set forth in Attachment A of this resolution; and be it further  

 



MTC Resolution No. 4179 
Page 2 
 
 

 

 RESOLVED, that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution, and 

such other information as may be required, to the Governor, Caltrans, and to such other agencies 

as may be appropriate. 
 
 METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 
   
 Dave Cortese, Chair 
 

 

The above resolution was entered into by the 
Metropolitan Transportation Commission at a regular  
meeting of the Commission held in Oakland,  
California, on March 25, 2015. 
 



March 25, 2015
Attachment A

MTC Resolution No. 4179
Page 1 of 1

1B STA 5307/JARC

Contra Costa County
1 City of Concord - Bus Stop Access 

Improvements
County Connection 
(CCCTA)

Improve access to five (5) bus stops in the Monument Corridor. Improvements include: 
reconstructing concrete sidewalks, reconstructing driveways, installing red curb, installing 
concrete surfaces (pedestrian landings), reconstructing ADA ramps, installing concrete bus 
pads, installing pedestrian scale light posts, and adding street furniture including shelters 
and benches to impove the safety and accessibility of existing County Connection bus 
stops.

            255,194 255,194            

Napa County
2 Computer-Aided Dispatch 

(CAD)/Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL) 
Project

NCTPA Napa VINE identified the need to implement technological tools to assist in managing 
their operations and serving their customers through the collection, analysis and 
dissemination of reliable data on its existing fleet of transit vehicles. Based on this high 
priority need, Napa VINE will deploy a state-of-the-art Automatic Vehicle Location (AVL) 
System and Computer-Aided Dispatch (CAD) for fixed route and demand response fleets 
of vehicles.

            299,070 299,070            

Multi-County & Regional Projects
3 Vehicle Replacements AC Transit Replacement vehicles to be used District-wide. Newer fleet will ensure improved AC 

Transit Bus Service in Communities of Concern. This strategy meets the criteria of 
increased reliability of AC Transit service as discussed in multiple CBTPs. 

4,299,828         4,299,828         

Regional Grand Totals
Lifeline Program Revenue Sources       24,827,359 31,528,970     8,977,695      65,334,024     

Total Proposed Programming         4,854,092                    -                      -   4,854,092       
Unprogrammed Balance       19,973,267       31,528,970         8,977,695 60,479,932     

Cycle 4 Lifeline Transportation Program of Projects (FY 2014-2016)

Project Sponsor# Project Fund SourceProject Description
TOTAL 
Lifeline 
Funding



 Date: December 17, 2008 
 W.I.: 1515 
 Referred by: PAC 
 Revised: 04/22/09-C 11/18/09-C 
  02/24/10-C 04/28/10-C 
  02/23/11-C 05/25/11-C 
  06/22/11-C 10/26/11-ED 
  01/25/12-ED 02/22/12-C 
  05/23/12-C 06/27/12-C 
  10/24/12-C 12/19/12-C 
  02/27/13-C 12/18/13-C 
  07/23/14-C 12/17/14-C 
  03/25/15-C 
  

ABSTRACT 

Resolution No. 3880, Revised 

 

This resolution adopts priorities for the Proposition 1B – Regional Transit Program for the San 

Francisco Bay Area. 

 
Attachment A   Proposition 1B Transit Population-based Funds Project List  

Attachment B Allocation Principles for Proposition 1B Transit Population-based Funds 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended on April 22, 2009 to include requests for allocations in 

FY2008-09 – Round Two.   

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended on November 18, 2009 to include requests for 

allocations for remaining FY2007-08 and FY2008-09 funds. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended on February 24, 2010 to include requests for allocations 

for FY2009-10 – Round One, and to establish a pro rata distribution formula for the $2.6 million in 

available bond proceeds for remaining FY2007-08 and FY2008-09 allocation requests. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended on April 28, 2010 to include requests for allocations for 

FY2009-10 – Round Two. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended on February 23, 2011 to include requests for allocations 

for FY2010-11 – Round One. 

 



ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3880, Revised 
Page 2 
 
 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on May 25, 2011 to include 

requests for allocations in FY2009-10 and FY010-11. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on June 22, 2011 to include 

a request for allocation of $17.5 million for the BART Fixed Guideway Project in FY 2010-11 as part 

of a funding exchange between AC Transit, BART, and SFMTA’s Central Subway urban core project. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Executive Director Administrative Authority on 

October 26, 2011 to move population-based, PTMISEA funds from CCCTA’s Diablo Valley Transit 

Center project, which MTC approved in 2007 and has since been completed, to the following rolling 

stock replacement projects: $305,146 to the Bus Replacement Program in FY2008-09; and $278,948 to 

the Van Replacement Program in FY2009-10.  

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Executive Director Administrative Authority on 

January 25, 2012 to reprogram $675,734 in population-based, PTMISEA funds for SFMTA’s Persia 

Triangle Improvements from FY2008-09 to FY2009-10. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on February 22, 2012 to 

update the project title for BART’s request for $17.5 million in FY2010-11 population-based, 

PTMISEA funds.  The project title was changed from Fixed Guideway Project to Train Control Switch 

Machine Replacement. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on May 23, 2012 to include 

requests for allocations for FY2010-11 funds available through Cycle 3 of the Lifeline Transportation 

Program.  Footnotes were also added to clarify allocation years for specific projects. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on June 27, 2012 to include 

requests for allocations for FY2010-11 funds available through Cycle 3 of the Lifeline Transportation 

Program for SFMTA and VTA. Additionally, Attachment A was amended to include a request for 

$397,194 in FY2010-11 funds for a Union City project for Replacement CNG Buses.  

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on October 24, 2102 to 

reflect programming changes to projects, which include the BART’s Earthquake Safety Program and 

Oakland Airport Connector; AC Transit’s Bus Purchase and Procurement projects; CCCTA’s Bus Stop 



ABSTRACT 
MTC Resolution No. 3880, Revised 
Page 3 
 
 

Access and Amenity Improvements and Bus Purchase projects; and SFMTA’s 

Randolph/Farallones/Orizaba Transit Access Improvements and Central Subway projects. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on December 19, 2012 to 

reflect programming changes for FY2007-08 and FY2010-11 funds available through Cycles 2 and 3 

of the Lifeline Transportation Program for SFMTA and BART.  

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on February 27, 2013 to 

reflect the programming of FY2010-11 funds for SolTrans. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on December 18, 2013 to 

reflect Third Cycle Lifeline Program revisions for FY2010-11 funds for AC Transit. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on July 23, 2014 to reflect 

the programming of FY2014-15 funds for multiple operators as well as scope revisions to previous 

allocations. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on December 17, 2014 to 

reflect the programming of FY2014-15 funds for LAVTA. 

 

Attachment A of this resolution was amended through Commission action on March 25, 2015 to 

include requests for allocations for FY2014-15 funds available through Cycle 4 of the Lifeline 

Transportation Program for AC Transit, NCTPA and CCCTA. 

 

Further discussion of this action is contained in the MTC Executive Director’s Memorandum dated 

December 10, 2008 and the PAC summary sheets dated April 8, 2009, November 4, 2009, February 

10, 2010, April 14, 2010, February 9, 2011, May 11, 2011, June 8, 2011, February 8, 2012, May 9, 

2012, June 13, 2012, October 10, 2012, December 12, 2012, February 13, 2013, December 11, 2013, 

July 9, 2014, December 10, 2014 and March 11, 2015. 
 
 



 Date: December 17, 2008 
 W.I.: 1515 
 Referred by: PAC 
 
 
RE: Proposition 1B Transit Population-based Funds 

 

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION NO. 3880 

 

 WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional 

transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code 

Section 66500 et seq.; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC has adopted, pursuant to Government Code Sections 66508 and 

65080, a Regional Transportation Plan (RTP); and 

 

 WHEREAS, Senate Bill 1266 (Statutes 2006, Chapter 25) establishes the Public 

Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account as part of the 

Highway, Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality, and Port Security Fund of 2006 (Government 

Code 8879.20 et seq.) ; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC is the recipient of the population-based funding in the Public 

Transportation Modernization, Improvement, and Service Enhancement Account and State 

Transit Assistance (STA) funds pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 99313 and 99314; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC is the recipient of the population-based State Transit Assistance (STA) 

funds pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 99312; and 

 

 WHEREAS, MTC has adopted Resolution 3814, a Programming Framework for the 

Proposition 1B Regional Transit Funding Program, including additional STA base and 

Proposition 42 funding estimated to be available between FY2008-09 and FY2017-18 after 

meeting existing commitments; and 

 

 WHEREAS, staff has prepared a Proposition 1B – Transit population-based funding 

allocation request list, Attachment A, for submittal to Caltrans and based on the programming 

framework established in Resolution 3814, said attachment attached hereto and incorporated 

herein as though set forth at length; and now, therefore, be it 

 



MTC Resolution No. 3880
Page 2

RESOLVED, that MTC adopts Proposition lB Transit Population-based Funds, attached
hereto as Attachment A, and finds it consistent with the RTP; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director is authorized to make changes to Attachments
A and B, including revisions to existing allocation requests up to $1,000,000, and authorize new
allocations up to $500,000 to conform to sponsor requests; and Caltrans and State Controller’s
actions; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution, and such
other information as may be required to Caltrans and to such other agencies as may be
appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Bill DodCChair

The above resolution was entered
into by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at a regular meeting
of the Commission held in Oakland,
California, o December 17, 2008.



Date: December 17, 2008 
W.I.: 1515

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 04/22/09-C

11/18/09-C, 02/24/10-C, 04/28/10-C 
02/23/11-C, 05/25/11-C, 06/22/11-C

10/26/11-ED, 01/25/12-ED, 02/22/12-C 
05/23/12-C, 06/27/12-C, 10/24/12-C
12/19/12-C, 02/27/13-C, 12/18/13-C

           7/23/14-C, 12/17/14-C, 03/25/15-C
  Attachment A

Resolution No. 3880

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2007-08 Allocations
MTC TransLink® * 2,420,000         2,420,000                 12/19/07
MTC Regional Transit Connectivity* 9,858,000         9,858,000                 12/19/07
BART BART Earthquake Safety Program 11,000,000     11,000,000               12/19/07, 7/22/09
BART BART Earthquake Safety Program 199,000          199,000                    09/26/12
CCCTA Diablo Valley Transit Center 1,089,177              1,089,177                 12/19/07
CCCTA Diablo Valley Transit Center (584,094)                (584,094)                   10/26/11
CCCTA Bus Purchase 305,146 305,146 10/26/11
CCCTA Bus Purchase** 278,948 278,948 10/26/11
ECCTA Bus Purchase  607,111                 607,111                    12/19/07
Fairfield/Suisun Transit Bus Purchase  400,000                 400,000                    12/19/07
GGBHTD Maintenance Facility Improvements 414,019                 414,019                    12/19/07
LAVTA Bus Rapid Transit - Route 10 429,294                 429,294                    12/19/07
Marin Transit Shuttle Vehicles 151,610                 151,610                    12/19/07
NCTPA Bus Purchase  300,170                 300,170                    12/19/07
VTA Line 522/523 Bus Rapid Transit 9,726,977       9,726,977                 12/19/07
Santa Rosa Citybus Bus Purchase  501,869                 501,869                    12/19/07
Sonoma County Transit Bus Purchase  569,657                 569,657                    12/19/07
Union City Bus Purchase  158,878                 158,878                    12/19/07
Vacaville City Coach Bus Purchase  240,000                 240,000                    12/19/07
Vallejo Transit Bus Purchase  304,082                 304,082                    12/19/07
WestCat Bus Purchase  150,701                 150,701                    12/19/07
AC Transit Bus Purchase  2,998,588         2,998,588                 04/23/08
AC Transit Bus Purchase  (1,276,730)     (1,276,730)              09/26/12
AC Transit Bus Procurement 1,276,730         1,276,730                 09/26/12
BART Ashby BART Station Elevator 2,000,000         2,000,000                 04/23/08
BART Ashby BART Station Elevator (270,954)          (270,954)                   12/19/12
LAVTA LAVTA Bus Shelters 100,000            100,000                    04/23/08
BART Oakland Airport Connector 13,000,000     13,000,000               07/22/09
BART Oakland Airport Connector (199,000)         (199,000)                   09/26/12
BART MacArthur Transit Village Plaza Improvements 270,954            270,954                    12/19/12

FY2007-08 Subtotal 17,376,588 33,726,977 5,316,568 56,420,133

Category

*The Commission adopted the above projects as part of Resolution 3834, which was last revised on July 22, 2009.  Projects are listed here for informational purposes.                                                                     
*Allocations to MTC Regional Programs increase Lifeline Program access to STA flexible funds - up to $32 million will be exchanged per Resolution 3814.                                                                                         
**Funds for CCCTA requested to reprogram funds from cost savings on the Diablo Valley Transit Center project to a FY2009-10 Bus Purchase, however the $278,948 is from FY2007-08.                                      

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-3880_Attachment_A.xlsx Page 1 of 6



Date: December 17, 2008 
W.I.: 1515

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 04/22/09-C

11/18/09-C, 02/24/10-C, 04/28/10-C 
02/23/11-C, 05/25/11-C, 06/22/11-C

10/26/11-ED, 01/25/12-ED, 02/22/12-C 
05/23/12-C, 06/27/12-C, 10/24/12-C
12/19/12-C, 02/27/13-C, 12/18/13-C

           7/23/14-C, 12/17/14-C, 03/25/15-C
  Attachment A

Resolution No. 3880

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2008-09 Allocations
BART BART Pittsburg/Bay Point Station Improvements 320,000 320,000 12/17/08
BART eBART 3,999,373 3,999,373 12/17/08
BART Intermodal Access Improvements at West County BART Stations 482,251 482,251 12/17/08
BART BART Balboa Park Station Westside Entrance and Walkway 1,153,610 1,153,610 12/17/08
CCCTA Bus Stop Access and Amenity Improvements - Martinez 100,000 100,000 12/17/08
CCCTA Bus Stop Access and Amenity Improvements - Martinez (32,885)            (32,885)                     09/26/12
CCCTA Bus Purchase 844,805 613,564 1,458,369 12/17/08
CCCTA Bus Purchase 32,885 32,885                      09/26/12
Dixon Bus Purchase 75,000 75,000 12/17/08
ECCCTA Bus Purchase 342,003 342,003 12/17/08
ECCCTA Bus Shelters and Amenities for Communities of Concern 200,000 200,000 12/17/08
Fairfield Bus Stop Improvements 300,000 300,000 12/17/08
Fairfield DART Paratransit Replacement Vehicles 41,600 41,600 12/17/08
Fairfield Vacaville Bus Shelters 109,800 109,800 12/17/08
GGBHTD Ferry Terminal Public Restroom Facilities Rehabilitation 318,635 318,635 12/17/08
Healdsburg Transit Bus Purchase 49,000 49,000 12/17/08
LAVTA Route 10 Rapid Bus (BRT) Project 241,834 241,834 12/17/08
Marin Transit Canal Neighborhood Transit Improvements 435,638 435,638 12/17/08
NCTPA Bus Purchase 274,290 169,094 443,384 12/17/08
Santa Rosa CityBus Bus Purchase 483,744 131,237 614,981 12/17/08
SFMTA Central Subway 15,000,000 15,000,000 12/17/08
SFMTA Randolph/Farallones/Orizaba Transit Access Improvements 480,000 480,000 12/17/08
SFMTA Randolph/Farallones/Orizaba Transit Access Improvements (395,000)          (395,000)                   09/26/12
SFMTA SFMTA Persia Triangle Improvements 802,734 802,734 12/17/08
SFMTA SFMTA Persia Triangle Improvements (675,728)          (675,728)                   01/25/12
SMCTD East Palo Alto Bus Stop Improvements 72,000 72,000 12/17/08
SMCTD Van Purchase for Shelter Network 28,000 28,000 12/17/08
Sonoma County Bus Purchase 483,744 483,744 12/17/08
Union City Bus Purchase 89,500 89,500 12/17/08
Vallejo Install Bus Shelters and Stops 361,010 361,010 12/17/08
WestCat Bus Purchase 69,785 69,785 12/17/08
WestCat Bus Purchase 84,894 84,894 12/17/08
Petaluma Bus Purchase 138,021 138,021 04/22/09
SMCTD Bus Purchase 900,000 900,000 04/22/09
Sonoma County Bus Purchase 319,596 319,596 04/22/09
Vallejo Bus Purchase 531,829 531,829 04/22/09
VTA Hybrid Bus Replacements 2,310,367 2,310,367 11/18/09

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-3880_Attachment_A.xlsx Page 2 of 6



Date: December 17, 2008 
W.I.: 1515

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 04/22/09-C

11/18/09-C, 02/24/10-C, 04/28/10-C 
02/23/11-C, 05/25/11-C, 06/22/11-C

10/26/11-ED, 01/25/12-ED, 02/22/12-C 
05/23/12-C, 06/27/12-C, 10/24/12-C
12/19/12-C, 02/27/13-C, 12/18/13-C

           7/23/14-C, 12/17/14-C, 03/25/15-C
  Attachment A

Resolution No. 3880

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2008-09 Allocations
SFMTA Central Subway ** 1,070,728 1,070,728 11/18/09
BART BART to Warm Springs ** 1,336,440 1,336,440 11/18/09
Healdsburg Transit Bus Purchase 14,767 14,767 11/18/09

FY2008-09 Subtotal 9,306,650 21,406,541 2,994,974 33,708,165

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2009-10 Allocations
AC Transit Bus Procurement 458,241 458,241 02/24/10
Alameda County Meekland Avenue Transit Access Improvements 2,500,000 2,500,000 02/24/10
Alameda County Hacienda Avenue Transit Access Improvements 160,181 160,181 02/24/10
BART Environmental Justice Access to Berkeley/North Berkeley BART 224,749 224,749 02/24/10
BART Richmond Station Improvements 262,549 262,549 02/24/10
BART Hillcrest Park-and-Ride Lot Improvements 595,328 595,328 02/24/10
BART Warm Springs Extension 8,338,275 8,338,275 02/24/10
CCCTA Bus Purchase 616,288 616,288 02/24/10
Fairfield Bus Stop Improvements 119,088 119,088 02/24/10
Fairfield Downtown Suisun City/Fairfield Transportation Flex Shuttle 60,000 60,000 02/24/10
GGBHTD Marin City Transit Hub 75,119 75,119 02/24/10
GGBHTD Canal Neighborhood Transit Improvements 209,162 209,162 02/24/10
GGBHTD Larkspur Ferry Channel and Berth Dredging* 320,049 320,049 02/24/10
LAVTA Bus Engine Rehabilitation 242,907 242,907 02/24/10
NCTPA Bus Stop Improvements 178,992 178,992 02/24/10
NCTPA Replacement of Paratransit Vehicles 169,845 169,845 02/24/10
Petaluma Bus Purchase 132,187 132,187 02/24/10
Santa Rosa CityBus Hybrid Bus Purchase 331,662 139,861 471,523 02/24/10
SFMTA Central Subway** 8,338,268 8,338,268 02/24/10
Sonoma County Transit Replacement CNG Bus Purchase 331,661 319,581 651,242 02/24/10
Union City Bus Purchase 89,898 89,898 02/24/10
Vallejo Bus Shelters and Stops 400,004 400,004 02/24/10
WestCat Real Time Signage Installation 85,271 85,271 02/24/10
SFMTA Balboa Park Station Improvements 270,819 270,819 04/28/10
SFMTA Hunter's View Accessibility to Transit Improvements 510,160 510,160 04/28/10
SMCTD Bus Stop Improvements 196,867 196,867 04/28/10
SMCTD San Bruno Bus Stop Improvements 201,600 201,600 04/28/10
SMCTD San Bruno Belle Air Transit Circulation Improvements 151,251 151,251 04/28/10
SMCTD Bus Purchase - San Bruno 100,000            100,000                    04/28/10

**FY2008-09 funds were advanced to these Urban Core projects from the Lifeline category, and the funds returned to Lifeline in FY2009-10. Central Subway's $1.07 million advance is from 
Randolph/Farallones/Orizaba Transit Access ($395,000) and Persia Triangle Improvements ($675,728). The Warm Springs advance from the Lifeline category had not been assigned to a project.

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-3880_Attachment_A.xlsx Page 3 of 6



Date: December 17, 2008 
W.I.: 1515

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 04/22/09-C

11/18/09-C, 02/24/10-C, 04/28/10-C 
02/23/11-C, 05/25/11-C, 06/22/11-C

10/26/11-ED, 01/25/12-ED, 02/22/12-C 
05/23/12-C, 06/27/12-C, 10/24/12-C
12/19/12-C, 02/27/13-C, 12/18/13-C

           7/23/14-C, 12/17/14-C, 03/25/15-C
  Attachment A

Resolution No. 3880

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2009-10 Allocations
SMCTD Daly City Bus Stop Improvements 187,181            187,181                    04/28/10
SMCTD Bus Purchase - Pacifica 56,221              56,221                      04/28/10
VTA Paratransit Vehicle and Equipment Purchase 3,475,650         3,475,650                 04/28/10
ECCCTA 30 Bus Replacement 343,521                 343,521                    05/25/11
SFMTA Central Subway** 216,000          216,000                    05/25/11
SFMTA Balboa Park Station Eastside Connections 592,891            592,891                    05/25/11
SFMTA Randolph/Farallones/Orizaba Transit Access Improvements 395,000            395,000                    05/25/11
Sonoma County Transit Replacement Bus Purchase 14,672                   14,672                      05/25/11
Vallejo Intercity Bus Replacement 534,190                 534,190                    05/25/11
SFMTA SFMTA Persia Triangle Improvements 675,734            675,734                    01/25/12

FY2009-10 Subtotal 12,720,110 16,892,543 3,008,270 32,620,923

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2010-11 Allocations
BART BART Warm Springs Extension 6,987,098 6,987,098 02/23/11
BART eBART 12,662,433 12,662,433 02/23/11
CCCTA Rolling Stock Replacement 1,463,184 1,463,184 02/23/11
CCCTA Facility Rehabilitation 1,259,757 1,259,757 02/23/11
GGBHTD Refurbishment of the MS San Francisco* 320,049 320,049 02/23/11
GGBHTD Purchase One 34-Passenger Shuttle 365,000 365,000 02/23/11
GGBHTD Purchase One 18-Passenger Shuttle 102,716 102,716 02/23/11
GGBHTD Purchase 14 Vehicles 546,355 546,355 02/23/11
GGBHTD Bus Stop Revitalization 400,000 400,000 02/23/11
LAVTA Engine Rehabilitation and Replacement Buses 1,073,235 1,073,235 02/23/11
NCTPA Farebox Replacement Modernization Project 750,425 750,425 02/23/11
Santa Rosa CityBus Replacement Buses 889,008 889,008 02/23/11
SFMTA Central Subway 37,167,911 37,167,911 02/23/11
Sonoma County Transit Replacement Bus Purchase 1,471,964 1,471,964 02/23/11
VTA Santa Clara Line 522/523 Bus Rapid Transit 10,000,000 10,000,000 02/23/11
WestCat  Bus Purchase 376,753 376,753 02/23/11
WestCat for Petaluma Facilities Upgrade and Bus Purchase 317,844 317,844 02/23/11
ECCCTA 30 Bus Replacement 1,517,777 1,517,777 05/25/11
BART Train Control Switch Machine Replacement** and/or Speed Frater 

Switch Machine Replacement, BART Mainline Cover Board Antenna 
Replacement, BART Mainline Signal Light Replacement 17,500,000 17,500,000

Approved 6/22/2011
Scope change 
approved 7/23/14

AC Transit Contra Costa College Transit Center Improvements 160,000 160,000 05/23/12
AC Transit Contra Costa College Transit Center Improvements 500,000 500,000 12/18/13

**FY2009-10 funds totaling $216,000 were advanced to the Urban Core from the Lifeline category, and the funds will be returned to Lifeline in a future cycle.
*GGBHTD's Larkspur Ferry Channel and Berth Dredging project was replaced by the Refurbishment of the MS San Francisco project on 2/23/11 and is listed below in the FY2010-11 Allocation section. 

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-3880_Attachment_A.xlsx Page 4 of 6



Date: December 17, 2008 
W.I.: 1515

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 04/22/09-C

11/18/09-C, 02/24/10-C, 04/28/10-C 
02/23/11-C, 05/25/11-C, 06/22/11-C

10/26/11-ED, 01/25/12-ED, 02/22/12-C 
05/23/12-C, 06/27/12-C, 10/24/12-C
12/19/12-C, 02/27/13-C, 12/18/13-C

           7/23/14-C, 12/17/14-C, 03/25/15-C
  Attachment A

Resolution No. 3880

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2010-11 Allocations
AC Transit

Diesel Electric Hybrid Articulated Buses for Rapid Service and/or 
design and construction of the East Bay Bus Rapid Transit Project 5,040,000 5,040,000

Approved 5/23/2012
Scope change 
approved 7/23/14

AC Transit Internal Text Messaging Signs (500,000) (500,000) 12/18/13
AC Transit Internal Text Messaging Signs 500,000 500,000 05/23/12
AC Transit San Leandro BART Station Terminus 2,703,487 2,703,487 05/23/12
BART Bicycle Station and Locker Parking 659,650 659,650 05/23/12
BART Bus Shelter Program for ADA riders 100,000 100,000 05/23/12
BART Concord Intermodal Improvements 400,000 400,000 05/23/12
BART Richmond Eastside Intermodal Improvements 1,500,000 1,500,000 05/23/12
BART Wayfinding Signage and Real-Time Display 5,513,360 5,513,360 05/23/12
CCCTA Rolling Stock Replacement 484,534 484,534 05/23/12
ECCCTA A&E for PnR Lot in NW Antioch 327,019 327,019 05/23/12
Fairfield Local Bus Replacement 547,328 547,328 05/23/12
GGBHTD Advanced Communications and Information System 492,729 492,729 05/23/12
GGBHTD Marin County Bus Stop Improvements 985,000 985,000 05/23/12
LAVTA Bus Stop Repair/Refurbishment 240,910 240,910 05/23/12
NCTPA Napa Valley College Northbound Shelter Project 213,647 213,647 05/23/12
NCTPA Three Paratransit Vehicles 192,000 192,000 05/23/12
NCTPA Two replacement buses for American Canyon Transit 192,000 192,000 05/23/12
Santa Rosa CityBus Vehicle Replacement and Transit Improvements 1,268,194 1,268,194 05/23/12
SMCTD Replacement of 1998 Gillig Buses 2,272,697 2,272,697 05/23/12
SolTrans Intercity Bus Replacement 1,000,000 1,000,000 05/23/12
Sonoma County Transit CNG Bus Replacement & Bus Stop Enhancements 593,864 593,864 05/23/12
WestCat Purchase and Installation of Bus Shelters 147,335 147,335 05/23/12
WestCat for Petaluma Bus Stop Improvements - City of Petaluma 76,734 76,734 05/23/12
SFMTA 8X Mobility Maximization 9,310,080 9,310,080 06/27/12
SFMTA 8X Mobility Maximization (4,025,080)       (4,025,080)                12/19/12
SFMTA Mission Mobilization Maximization 2,413,350 2,413,350 06/27/12
SFMTA Mission Mobilization Maximization 2,643,541 2,643,541 12/19/12
VTA Santa Clara/Alum Rock Rapid Transit Bus Purchase 9,186,049 9,186,049 06/27/12
Union City Replacement CNG Buses 397,194 397,194 06/27/12
SFMTA Mission Bay Loop 1,381,539 1,381,539 12/19/12
SolTrans Solano Express Bus Replacement 2,360,208 2,360,208 02/27/13

FY2010-11 Subtotal 46,519,967 84,317,442 13,291,420 144,128,829

*** On 12/18/13, $500,000 in Proposition IB funding was transferred from AC Transit's Internal Text Messing Signs project to the Contra Costa College Transit Center Improvements project, due to cost 
savings on the Internal Text Messaging Signs project and will allow the scope of the Transit Center Improvements project to include real-time displays and amenities upgrades.

**The $17.5M for BART's Train Control Switch Machine Replacement project is part of a 1:1 funding exchange between AC Transit, BART and SFMTA that MTC approved on June 22, 2011 (see also MTC 
Reso. 3831, Revised). Through this exchange, SFMTA will receive $17.5M in CMAQ funding instead of Prop 1B PTMISEA Urban Core funding.

*GGBHTD's Refurbishment of the MS San Francisco project replaces the previously submitted project, Larkspur Ferry Channel and Berth Dredging.  The MTC approval date for the Refurbishment project is 
2/23/11, however the funding is from FY2009-10.

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-3880_Attachment_A.xlsx Page 5 of 6



Date: December 17, 2008 
W.I.: 1515

Referred by: PAC
Revised: 04/22/09-C

11/18/09-C, 02/24/10-C, 04/28/10-C 
02/23/11-C, 05/25/11-C, 06/22/11-C

10/26/11-ED, 01/25/12-ED, 02/22/12-C 
05/23/12-C, 06/27/12-C, 10/24/12-C
12/19/12-C, 02/27/13-C, 12/18/13-C

           7/23/14-C, 12/17/14-C, 03/25/15-C
  Attachment A

Resolution No. 3880

Sponsor Project Lifeline Urban Core
Small Operators/

North Counties
Population-based 

Total MTC Approval Date
FY2014-15 Allocations
BART BART to Warm Springs Extension 160,319 160,319 07/23/14
BART East Contra Costa BART Extension 160,319 160,319 07/23/14
CCCTA Rolling Stock 1,453,214 1,453,214 07/23/14
ECCCTA Rolling Stock Replacements 810,026 810,026 07/23/14
Fairfield Fairfield/Vacaville Intermodal Station 1,259,623 1,259,623 07/23/14
GGBHTD Marin Transit Purchase 4 30ft Transit Vehicle 300,000 300,000 07/23/14
GGBHTD Marin Transit Purchase 16 ADA Paratransit Vehicles 271,810 271,810 07/23/14
NCTPA VINE Transit CAD/AVL System 400,496 400,496 07/23/14
Santa Rosa CityBus ADA Improvements, Safety Modifications and Vehicle Replacements 495,807 495,807 07/23/14
Sonoma County Transit CNG Bus Replacements 762,391 762,391 07/23/14
WestCat Bus Purchase 201,070 201,070 07/23/14
WestCat for Petaluma Replace (4) 40' low floor transit buses - CNG 171,465 171,465 07/23/14
SFMTA Central Subway 19,660,756 19,660,756 07/23/14
VTA VTA Santa Clara/Alum Rock Corridor BRT 24,802,176 24,802,176 07/23/14
Union City Replacement Transit Buses 211,979 211,979 07/23/14
LAVTA FY2014-15 Bus Replacement Project 572,778 572,778 12/17/14
AC Transit Vehicle Replacements 4,299,828 4,299,828 03/25/15
CCCTA City of Concord - Bus Stop Access Improvements 255,194 255,194 03/25/15
NCTPA VINE Transit CAD/AVL System 299,070 299,070 03/25/15

FY2014-15 Subtotal 4,854,092 44,783,570 6,910,659 56,548,321

Total 90,777,407 201,127,073 31,521,891 323,426,371

J:\SECTION\ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-3880_Attachment_A.xlsx Page 6 of 6


	2c_tmp-4179
	2c_tmp-4179_Attachment_A
	2c_tmp-3880
	2c_tmp-3880
	RES-3880_approved_sig_page
	2c_tmp-3880_Attachment_A

	RES-3880_approved_sig_page

